情報処理学会研究報告
IPSJ SIG Technical Report
衣服スケールのメアンダコイルによるバッテリレスセンサの
高感度な無線読み取り手法
高橋 亮1,a) 雪田 和歌子1,b) 笹谷 拓也1,c) 横田 知之1,d) 染谷 隆夫1,e) 川原 圭博1,f)
概要：複数のウェアラブルセンサを衣類などに配置することで，日常生活で常時，健康管理や行動認識が
できる一方で，ユーザには複数のセンサを定期的に充電する負担が生じる．そこで，環境発電や無線給電
技術を活用し，アクティブセンサを駆動することが考えられる．しかし，これまで提案された衣類型発電・

of soft actuated objects by machine knitting, Conference
on Human Factors in Computing Systems - Proceed-
ings, (online), DOI: 10.1145/3290607.3313270 (2019).
[2] Baxter, L. K.: Capacitive sensors, Design and Applica-
tions (1997).
[3] Bayati, H., Del R. Millán, J. and Chavarriaga, R.: Un-
supervised adaptation to on-body sensor displacement
in acceleration-based activity recognition, Proceedings
- International Symposium on Wearable Computers,
ISWC, pp. 71–78 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ISWC.2011.11
(2011).
[4] Chiu, Y., Hong, H. C. and Wu, P. C.: Development
and characterization of a CMOS-MEMS accelerometer
with differential lc-tank oscillators, Journal of Micro-
electromechanical Systems, Vol. 22, No. 6, pp. 1285–1295
(online), DOI: 10.1109/JMEMS.2013.2282419 (2013).
[5] Dementyev, A., Kao, H. L. C., Choi, I., Ajilo, D., Xu,
M., Paradiso, J. A., Schmandt, C. and Follmer, S.: Rov-
ables: Miniature on-body robots as mobile wearables,
UIST 2016 - Proceedings of the 29th Annual Sympo-
sium on User Interface Software and Technology, pp.
111–120 (online), DOI: 10.1145/2984511.2984531 (2016).
[6] Gemperle, F., Kasabach, C., Stivoric, J., Bauer, M.
and Martin, R.: Design for wearability, International
Symposium on Wearable Computers, Digest of Pa-
pers, Vol. 1998-Octob, pp. 116–122 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ISWC.1998.729537 (1998).
[7] Grabham, N. J., Li, Y., Clare, L. R., Stark, B. H. and
Beeby, S. P.: Fabrication Techniques for Manufacturing
Flexible Coils on Textiles for Inductive Power Transfer,
IEEE Sensors Journal, Vol. 18, No. 6, pp. 2599–2606
(online), DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2796138 (2018).
[8] Huang, Q. A., Dong, L. and Wang, L. F.: LC Passive
Wireless Sensors Toward a Wireless Sensing Platform:
Status, Prospects, and Challenges, Journal of Micro-
electromechanical Systems, Vol. 25, No. 5, pp. 822–841
(online), DOI: 10.1109/JMEMS.2016.2602298 (2016).
[9] Lee, E. S., Choi, J. S., Son, H. S., Han, S. H. and Rim,
C. T.: Six Degrees of Freedom Wide-Range Ubiquitous
IPT for IoT by DQ Magnetic Field, IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, Vol. 32, No. 11, pp. 8258–8276
(online), DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2691063 (2017).
[10] Li, Y., Grabham, N., Torah, R., Tudor, J. and Beeby,
S.: Textile-Based Flexible Coils for Wireless Inductive
Power Transmission, Applied Sciences, Vol. 8, No. 6, p.
912 (online), DOI: 10.3390/app8060912 (2018).

Vol. 3 (online), DOI: 10.1038/ncomms1767 (2012).
[13] Nabipoor, M. and Majlis, B. Y.: A new passive teleme-
try LC pressure and temperature sensor optimized
for TPMS, Journal of Physics: Conference Series,
Vol. 34, No. 1, pp. 770–775 (online), DOI: 10.1088/1742-
6596/34/1/127 (2006).
[14] Narayanan, V., Wu, K., Yuksel, C. and McCann, J.:
Visual knitting machine programming, ACM Trans-
actions on Graphics, Vol. 38, No. 4 (online), DOI:
10.1145/3306346.3322995 (2019).
[15] Noda, A. and Shinoda, H.: Frequency-division-
multiplexed signal and power transfer for wear-
able devices networked via conductive embroideries
on a cloth, IEEE MTT-S International Microwave
Symposium Digest, pp. 537–540 (online), DOI:
10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058619 (2017).
[16] Satoi, F., Matsuki, H., Kikuchi, S., Seto, T., Satoh, T.,
Osada, H. and Seki, K.: A new meander type contact-
less power transmission system - Active excitation with
a characteristics of coil shape, IEEE Transactions on